

No. 11-378

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

DAVID JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

J.D. WHITEHEAD, *ET AL.*,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALI A. BEYDOUN
Counsel of Record
UNROW Human Rights
Impact Litigation Clinic
4801 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4088
beydoun@american.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Lower Courts Require Guidance as to the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny and Constitutionality of § 1432(a)(3)	1
II. Section 1432(a)(3) Violates Equal Protection Under Intermediate Scrutiny.....	3
A. Legislative History Shows That the Actual Purpose of § 1432(a)(3) is Rooted in Stereotypes, Not in Protecting Parental Rights.....	3
B. Legitimation Does Not Cure the Sex-based Discrimination in § 1432(a)(3)	5
III. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Supreme Court Review.....	6
A. Mr. Johnson Raised the Constitutionality of § 1432 Before the Lower Courts and Has Standing.....	6
B. This Court Has the Power to Provide Mr. Johnson a Remedy.....	9
C. The Issues Raised in this Case are Far-Reaching	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguayo v. Christopher</i> , 865 F. Supp. 479 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	10
<i>Barthelemy v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Breyer v. Meissner</i> , 214 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Brissett v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	8
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1979)	7
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	2
<i>Fierro v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Frontera v. United States</i> , No. 05-CV-0423S, 2009 WL 909700 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	11
<i>Grant v. DHS</i> , 534 F.3d. 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	10
<i>Henry v. Quarantillo</i> , 414 F. App'x 363 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	2
<i>In re Lazarus</i> , 24 F.2d 243 (N.D. Ga. 1928).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	4, 8

<i>Miller v. Christopher</i> , 96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Nehme v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	1, 3
<i>Ortega v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	5
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).	8, 9
<i>Tavares v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 398 F. App’x 773 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	9
<i>Van Riel v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 190 F. App’x 163 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Wauchope v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Wedderburn v. INS</i> , 215 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000)	3, 7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1432 (repealed 2000)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Brief of Appellant, *Johnson v. Whitehead*,
647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011) (No. 09-1981) 6
